

HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Digitally signed  
by  
HUSENBASHA  
RAHAMAN  
NADAF  
Date:  
2026.03.12  
10:24:18 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 9897 OF 2025  
IN  
FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 7596 OF 2025

Shamrao Keshav Kumbhar And Anr. ...Applicants/Appellants  
Versus  
Suresh Jamatraj Oswal And Ors. ...Respondents

\*\*\*

Mr. Akshay A. Kulkarni a/w. Avesh Ghadge for Applicants.  
Ms. Shama Mulla for Respondent No.1.  
Mr. Pravin D. Alawekar for Respondent No.2.

\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.**

**DATE : 11<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned counsel appears for Respondent Nos.2 - Insurance Company and undertakes to file Vakalatnama and seeks time to file reply. Learned counsel for Respondent No.1 also seeks time to file reply.
2. Reply if any to be filed within a period of 4 weeks from today with its copy served upon other side.
3. Office note indicates that Respondent Nos.3 is also served.
4. Stand over to 15.04.2026 for further consideration.

**(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)**